

Amendment No. 1 dated 13.10.2023

to

**RFP documents for selection of Transmission Service Provider through tariff based competitive bidding process to establish transmission system for
“Transmission System for Evacuation of Additional 7GW RE Power from Khavda RE Park under Phase-III Part B”**

S. No.	Existing Provisions	Revised Provisions
1.	<p>Clause No. 1.6.1.1 of RFP</p> <p>Establishment, operation and maintenance of the Project on build, own, operate and transfer basis and completion of all the activities for the Project, including survey, detailed project report formulation, arranging finance, project management, necessary Consents, Clearances and Permits (way leave, environment & forest, civil aviation, railway/ road/river/canal/power crossing/PTCC, etc.), land compensation, design, engineering, equipment, material, construction, erection, testing & commissioning. Further, the actual location of substations, switching stations or HVDC terminal or inverter stations in the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 3 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the survey report.</p>	<p>Clause No. 1.6.1.1 of RfP</p> <p>Establishment, operation and maintenance of the Project on build, own, operate and transfer basis and completion of all the activities for the Project, including survey, detailed project report formulation, arranging finance, project management, necessary Consents, Clearances and Permits (way leave, environment & forest, civil aviation, railway/ road/river/canal/power crossing/PTCC, etc.), land compensation, design, engineering, equipment, material, construction, erection, testing & commissioning.</p> <p>Further, the actual location of Greenfield substations (Switching Stations or HVDC Terminal or Inverter Stations) for a generation pooling substation and for load serving substations in the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 3 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the survey report. However, actual location of any Greenfield intermediate Substations in the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 10 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the Survey Report.</p>
2.	<p>Para 5.1.4 (a) of TSA</p> <p>The TSP shall be responsible for:</p> <p>(a) acquisition of land for location specific substations, switching stations or HVDC terminal or inverter stations. Also, the actual location of substations, switching stations or HVDC terminal or inverter stations shall not be beyond 3 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the survey report;</p>	<p>Para 5.1.4 (a) of TSA</p> <p>The TSP shall be responsible for:</p> <p>(a) acquisition of land for location specific substations, switching stations or HVDC terminal or inverter stations. Also, the actual location of Greenfield substations (Switching Stations or HVDC Terminal or Inverter Stations) for a generation pooling substation and for load serving substations in the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 3 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the survey report. However, actual location of any Greenfield intermediate Substations in the scope of TSP shall not be beyond 10 Km radius of the location proposed by the BPC in the Survey Report.</p>

S. No.	Existing Provisions					Revised Provisions				
3.	Clause no. B.1.1, Insulation Coordination					Clause no. B.1.1, Insulation Coordination				
	Sl. No	Description of parameters	765 kV Vataman Switching Station	765 kV Halvad S/S Extension	765 kV Navsari (New) GIS Extn	Sl. No	Description of parameters	765 kV Vataman Switching Station	765 kV Halvad S/S Extension	765 kV Navsari (New) GIS Extn
			765 kV System	765 kV System	765 kV System			765 kV System	765 kV System	765 kV System

	9.	Minimum creepage distance for switchyard equipment	20000 mm (25 mm/kV)	20000 mm (25 mm/kV)	20000 mm (25 mm/kV)	9.	Minimum creepage distance for switchyard equipment	24800 mm (31 mm/kV)	24800 mm (31 mm/kV)	24800 mm (31 mm/kV)
	10.	Max. fault current	63 kA	63 kA	63 kA	10.	Max. fault current	50 kA	50 kA	50 kA

4.	All the relevant clauses of RFP, TSA and SPA					All the relevant clauses of RFP, TSA and SPA				
	“SPV [which is under incorporation]”					“SPV [which is under incorporation]” in the subject RFP, TSA and SPA may be read as “VATAMAN TRANSMISSION LIMITED”				